DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			M APPROVED		
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NC	D. 0938-0391	
-	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145827	B. WING		03/	/26/2014	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · ·		
BRITISH	IOME, THE			8700 WEST 31ST STREET			
Bitmonn							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0			
F 246	Annual Licensure/Certification Annual Licensure/Shelter The British Home is in compliance with the Shelter Care facilities code (77 Illinois Administration Code 330) for this survey. 483.15(e)(1) REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION		F 24	6			
	 =E OF NEEDS/PREFERENCES A resident has the right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodations of individual needs and preferences, except when the health or safety of the individual or other residents would be endangered. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based upon observation, record review and interview the facility failed to ensure that call lights are within reach and failed to follow call light policy and procedure for two residents (R20, R21) in the sample and three residents (R24, R25, R26) in the supplemental sample reviewed for accommodation of needs. 						
	Findings include:						
	On 3/24/14, during initial tour initiated at 10:15am, the following was observed: R21's call light was lying on the floor and not within reach. R24's call light was clipped to the siderail above her head and not within reach. R25 was sitting in a wheelchair, the call light was clipped to the bed and not within reach.						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 03/31/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	3	· · ·	IPLETED
		145827	B. WING		0:	3/26/2014
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRITISH H	IOME, THE			8700 WEST 31ST STREET BROOKFIELD, IL 60513		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 246	Continued From page	e 1	F 24	16		
	R26 was sitting in a w clipped to the bed and	vheelchair, the call light was d not within reach.				
	On 3/24/14 at 2:20pm, R20's call light was on the bedside table and not within reach, R20's Intravenous Pump was alarming at this time.					
	Assistant (CNA) state	n, E11, Certified Nursing ed, the call light should be ent's clothing at chest area.				
	and needs. 5. When t	ut not limited to; to the resident's requests the resident is in bed or sure the call light is within				
	The facility failed to for procedure. 483.25(m)(1) FREE C RATES OF 5% OR M	DF MEDICATION ERROR	F 33	32		
	The facility must ensu					
	by: Based on observatio review, the facility fail (5%) or lower medica four medication errors opportunities, resultin	g in a sixteen percent (16%) This affected one resident				

Facility ID: IL6001184

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			(X2) MULTIPLE C			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	· · · ·	MPLETED			
		145827	B. WING	0	3/26/2014			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD				
BRITISH HOME, THE			870 BR					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
F 332	Findings include:	e 2 n, during medication pass	F 332					
	observation with E10 Nurse)administered a G-Tube (Gastrostor 8:00am medications to Diphenoxylate Atropin one tablet once daily, (milligrams) tablet on 75mg tablet one tablet	RN (Registered medication to R14 who has my Tube) and scheduled that include but not limited to ne tab 2.5-0.025mg tablet , Allopurinol 100mg e tablet once daily, Ranitide et twice daily, and Vitamin B1						
	medication cups. E10 administer each med by pouring each of th syringe and pouring w without letting the me	(tablets) into four seperate						
	reconnected the feed feeding pump. E10 E10 was asked why t medication residue at a clump of medication and along the tip of th after being made awa	ding tube started R14's proceeded to exit the room. there was still crushed t the base of the syringe with n residue left at the base ne syringe, he stated, "Oh," are.						
F 441	Tubes policy presenter indicated "the purpos provide residents with feeding tube." This policy was not fe	n Administration via Feeding ed dated revised April 2001 e of the procedure is to n necessary medications via ollowed. CONTROL, PREVENT	F 441					
SS=F	SPREAD, LINENS	SONTROL, FILLVENT						
		blish and maintain an gram designed to provide a						

Facility ID: IL6001184

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 03/31/2014 M APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED	
		145827	B. WING		03	/26/2014
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
BRITISH H	IOME, THE			0 WEST 31ST STREET OOKFIELD, IL 60513		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Program under which (1) Investigates, contr in the facility; (2) Decides what proc should be applied to a (3) Maintains a record actions related to infe (b) Preventing Spread (1) When the Infection determines that a resi prevent the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must p communicable diseas from direct contact wit direct contact will tran (3) The facility must re hands after each direc hand washing is indic professional practice. (c) Linens Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail infection control hand	on. Program blish an Infection Control it - it -	F 441			

Event ID: QROY11

Facility ID: IL6001184

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

	S FOR MEDICARE &	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	· · ·	IPLETED			
		145827	B. WING		03/26/2014		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRITISH HOME, THE				8700 WEST 31ST STREET BROOKFIELD, IL 60513			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 441	and four residents ou R28, R29). Staff was hands in order to pre- Care equipment was conditions. Staff in th protective gear (masl linen through the laur The facility failed to in control policy in the la staff processes linen all the protective geal control policy. This fa affect all 53 residents Findings Include: The facility policy on indicated under the p (if used) or mouth pie bag." This procedure On 3/24/14 between the initial tour R28's o on the concentrator a On 3/24/14 at 2:05pn with her nebulizer ma (Registered Nurse) w the mask and the tub back in the plastic ba tubing on the side tak mask. E10 did not we rendering care to R7 hands and proceeded nurses ' station. Whe all he has to do for th pulse after getting the On 3/24/14 at 2:23pn Aide) was noted rend her shoes and adjust	Atside the sample (R20, R27, s observed not washing vent cross contamination. not stored under sanitary e laundry failed to use k, apron) when processing ndry from isolation rooms. mplement their infection aundry area. The laundry from isolation rooms without r required by their infection allure has the potential to s. Nebulizer Use presented procedure to "remove mask ece, clean and put in plastic e was not followed. 9:30am and 10:30am, during poxygen tubing cannula was at her bedside uncontained. n, R7 was noted in her room achine in use. E10 RN vent into the room, removed ing from R7 s face, put it g provided to store the ble without cleaning the ear any gloves, and after did not wash or sanitize his d to use the computer at the en asked about it, E10 stated use resident is to take the e treatment. n E11 CNA (Certified Nurse's lering care to R20 removing ing her oxygen tube in her leaving R20's room without	F 44	41			

Facility ID: IL6001184

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 03/31/2014 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145827	B. WING			03	/26/2014
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRITISH HOME, THE					8700 WEST 31ST STREET BROOKFIELD, IL 60513		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 to R29's room to render care to her. E11 was noted wearing gloves without exercising any hand hygiene when moving from R20 to R29's room. At 2:32pm, when asked about it, E11 could not identify what she has done wrong stating "I did put on my gloves to take care of R29, and my hands were not dirty." On 3/24/14 at 2:25pm, E13 RN (Registered Nurse) was noted drawing blood from R27 with gloved hands, and after the blood draw, E13 removed the gloves threw them in the garbage and exited the room without washing or sanitizing her hands, then proceeded to use the phone. When asked about it, E13 acknowledged that she should have washed or sanitized her hands after drawing R27's blood stating, "she just got carried away." The facility policy on hand washing with no revised date indicated to staff to wash their hands " After handling items potentially contaminated with a resident's blood, body fluids, excretions or secretions." The policy further indicated that they are to wash their hands "after removing gloves." This policy was not followed.		F	441			
	the facility with E5 (En started at 1:30pm. A d hazardous waste was and unattended garag to items (Decorations the building and used interviewed, and aske facility uses to store in	the Environmental tour of nvironmental Services) that cardboard box containing s observed in an unlocked ge. The box was stored next) that are brought back into I in resident areas. E5 was ed if this was the area the infectious waste waiting to be fes." Both the garage door an and unattended.					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 03/31/2014 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145827	B. WING			03/2	26/2014
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S		_	
BRITISH H	IOME, THE			8700 WEST 31ST STREET BROOKFIELD, IL 6051			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE INCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From page		F 44	11			
	laundry at the time of was asked how linen was handled in the La wears gloves when ha does not wear a mash policy and procedure	aundry) was working in the the Environmental tour. E9 from the isolation rooms aundry. E9 said she only andling isolation linen, she k or apron. The facility's on handling isolation linen a mask, gloves and apron.					

Facility ID: IL6001184

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7